

FILED

FEB 19 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 312038

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

Rose Townsend Trust for Donald Townsend, et al.
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Scott R. Smith,
Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Amos R. Hunter
Amos R. Hunter, P.S.
1318 W. College Avenue
Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99201

On behalf of Appellant
Rose Townsend Trust for Donald
Townsend, et al.

FILED

FEB 19 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 312038

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

Rose Townsend Trust for Donald Townsend, et al.
Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

Scott R. Smith,
Defendant/Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Amos R. Hunter
Amos R. Hunter, P.S.
1318 W. College Avenue
Suite 100
Spokane, WA 99201

On behalf of Appellant
Rose Townsend Trust for Donald
Townsend, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING TOWNSEND TRUST’S CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST ATTORNEY SCOTT R. SMITH.....	2
B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING TOWNSEND TRUST’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION.....	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
V.	ARGUMENT	13
A.	THE COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT AN EXPERT WAS ABSOLUTELY REQUIRED IN THIS PARTICULAR LEGAL NEGLIGENCE ACTION.	13
1.	This legal negligence case was set as bench trial, where the judge had the expertise to understand the evidence, determine the duty and the appropriate standard of care.	13
2.	The plaintiff’s indivisible financial loss was caused by the actions or inactions of two attorneys working in quick succession on the same matter.	16
3.	The trial court had earlier dismissed plaintiff’s causes of action against the first attorney on the basis that the second attorney’s knowledge of the cause of action for three years allowed the statute of limitations to commence and pass, even though the client was not aware of the cause of action against the first attorney....	16
4.	The second attorney had a duty to advise his client of the cause of action against the first attorney.	17
B.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN NOT ALLOWING PLAINTIFF TO AMEND ITS COMPLAINT TO MAKE CLEAR TO DEFENDANT SMITH THAT PLAINTIFF WAS ALLEGING FAULT ON THE PART OF ATTORNEY SMITH FOR FAILURE TO ADVISE THE TOWNSEND TRUST OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE OTHER ATTORNEY.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wash.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	8
<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wash.2d 854, 601 P.2d 1279 (1979)	14
<i>Watkins v. Sheppard</i> , 278 S.2d 890 (1973).....	15

Statutes

RCW 6.13.090.....	5
-------------------	---

Court Rules

Evidence Rule 702.....	15
------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Admissibility And Necessity of Expert Evidence As To Standards of Practice and Negligence in Malpractice Action Against Attorneys, Annot, 17 A.L.R. 3d 1442 (1968).....	14
CJS, <i>Attorney and Client</i> , Section 330,.....	14
